or infrequent transactions (less active markets); or model-derived valuations in which all significant inputs are observable or can be derived principally from or corroborated by
observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities.

• Level 3 inputs are based on unobservable inputs to the valuation methodology that are significant to the measurement of fair value of assets or liabilities, and typically reflect
management's estimates of assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability.

   The Company considers all highly liquid investments purchased with a remaining maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. The fair value of the Company's investments in
certain money market funds is their face value. Such instruments are classified as Level 1 and are included in cash and cash equivalents on the consolidated balance sheets.

   At December 31, 2019, the Company's valuation of outstanding warrants was measured using a Black-Scholes option pricing model and considered Level 2 inputs. See Note 14, Warrants
for further discussion of the Company's outstanding warrants and assumptions utilized.

F-16

Financial
Statement
Caption

As
previously
reported
at

December
31,
2018

Adjustment

(Debit)/Credit

As
revised
at

December
31,
2018

Cost of goods sold  $ 200,145 $ 6 $ 200,139
Sales and marketing expense   129,448  3,259  126,189
General and administrative expense   126,930  3,407  123,523
Total operating expense   256,378  6,666  249,712
Loss from operations   (98,632)  (6,672)  (91,960)
Net loss   (98,769)  (6,677)  (92,092)
Total comprehensive loss   (99,846)  (6,677)  (93,169)
Total current assets   91,913  10  91,903
Property and equipment, net   18,294  (518)  18,812
Total assets   116,030  (508)  116,538
Accrued expenses   43,527  (6,169)  37,358
Total current liabilities   106,908  (6,169)  100,739
Total liabilities   107,794  (6,169)  101,625
Accumulated deficit   (238,897)  6,677  (232,220)

Table of Contents

CASPER
SLEEP
INC.
AND
SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES
TO
CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
(Continued)

(In
thousands,
except
share
and
per
share
amounts)

(5)
Fair
Value
of
Financial
Instruments
(Continued)

   The following summarizes assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis, by level, within the fair value hierarchy as of December 31, 2019 and 2018:

   As of December 31, 2019, and 2018, the Company had money market accounts of $45,127 and $14,589, respectively. The money market accounts are presented at fair market value based
on quoted market prices and are classified within Level 1.